
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO 

 
Civil Action No. 99-cv-2077-JLK 
 
MARK E. SHEPHERD, Sr., 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
UNITED STATES OLYMPIC COMMITTEE, 
a Corporation, 
 
 Defendant. 
  
 

STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 
  
 
 Plaintiff Mark E. Shepherd, Sr., and Defendant United States Olympic Committee, by 

and through their respective counsel, hereby notify the Court that this matter has been resolved 

and submit this Stipulation for Dismissal with Prejudice, each party to bear his or its own 

attorneys fees and costs. 

 Dated this 7th day of January 2008. 

KILLMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP,   SHERMAN & HOWARD, LLC, 

s/ Mari Newman      s/ Raymond M. Deeney 
       ______________________________ 
Darold W. Killmer      Raymond M. Deeny 
Mari Newman       N. Dawn Webber 
1543 Champa Street, Suite 400   Edward J. Butler 
Denver, CO 80202      90 South Cascade, Suite 1500 
(303) 571-1000      Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
       (719) 475-2440 
FOX & ROBERTSON, P.C., 
       HOGAN & HARTSON, LLP, 
s/ Amy Robertson   
       s/ John Cook  
Amy Farr Robertson      _________________________ 
Timothy P. Fox      John Cook 
910 16th Street, Suite 610     Jeffrey F. George 
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Denver, CO 80202      Anne Turner 
2 N Cascade Ave. Ste 1300 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF   Colorado Springs, CO 80903 
(719) 448-5900 

 
  ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT   
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on the 7th day of January 2008, a true and correct copy of the above and 
foregoing STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE was filed with the Clerk 
of Court using the CM/ECF system, which will send notification of such filing to the following 
e-mail addresses: 
 
John W. Cook:  jwcook@hhlaw.com 
Jeffrey S. George:  jsgeorge@hhlaw.com 
Anne Hall Turner:  ahturner@hhlaw.com 
Raymond M. Deeny:  rdeeny@sah.com 
Edward Butler:  ebutler@sah.com 
N. Dawn Webber:  dwebber@sah.com 
      s/ Kimberly Jones 
      ___________________________________ 
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